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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Herbby Tea Plantations Private
Limited, ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31st,2025, the

Statement of Profit and Loss, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date

and a summary ofthe significant accounting policies and Other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act,

2013 (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company

as at March 31st,2025, and its profit/loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified

under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further

described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAr) together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of
the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled oul other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We

believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is suffrcient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Emphasis-of-Matter

The Company's net worth is negative and it continues to incur losses. We are informed that

the company is in process of identifying altemative business plans which in the opinion of
the management wiil enable the Company to have profitability and to have a tumaround. The

Company is also in process of identifying altemative business plans to improve the

performance of the Company. The company's ability to generate positive cash flows depends

on the successful implementation of such altemative business plans'

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

The above factors cast

Pending the resolution
statement on a going co

significant doubt on company's ability to continue as going concem.

of the above uncertainties, the Company has prepared the aforesaid

ncem basis and our report is not modified in this matter.

Agarwal Keiriwal & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,
Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility and
Sustainability Report, Corporate Govemance and shareholder's Information, but does not
include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit ofthe financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course ofour
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of
the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair
view ofthe financial position, financial performance including cash flows ofthe Company in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provisions ofthe Act for safeguarding the assets ofthe Company and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the fmancial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concem and using the going concem basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors
either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative
but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

I
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can ise from fraud or enor and

KE
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a



considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions ofusers taken on the basis ofthese financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or eror, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.

. Obtain an understanding of intemal financial control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3XD
of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company
has adequate intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and
the operating effectiveness of such controls.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifr our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report, However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a going concem.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the frnancial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope ofour audit work and

in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in intemal control that we identi$ during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with govemance, we determine those

p

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the cunen



period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
ofour knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes ofour audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Statement of Cash Flows
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st
March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is
disqualified as on 31't March, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section 164(2) of the Act.

0 With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls with reference to
financial statements of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls,
refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an unmodified
opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal
financial controls with reference to financial statements.

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with the requirements of section 197(16) ofthe Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is
in accordance with the provisions of section 197 ofthe Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us:

i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial
position in its financial statements.

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative
conracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts required to be transferred to the Investor Education and

Protection Fund by the Company.

iv. (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds (which are material either individually ot in the aggregate) have

been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share

premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in



other person or entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary
shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the
Ultimate Benefi ciaries;

(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have
been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign
entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing
or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee,
security or the like on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused

us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any
material misstatement.

v. No dividend is declared or paid during the year by the company, hence this clause is

not applicable.

vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used an
accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year

ended 31st March, 2025 which has a feature ofrecording audit trail (edit log) facility
and the same has operated throughout the year. Further, during the course of our
audit, we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with
for the period for which the audit trail was operating and the audit trail has been

preserved by the company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the

Central Govemment in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a

statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order.

For Agarwal Kejriwal & Co,
Chartered Accountant
Firm Registration No. 316112E

fio;=^*n'O
(M, Agarwal)
Partner
Membership Not 052474

UDIN : 25052474BMTENQ5525

Place: Kolkata

Date : 29th day of May,2025
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Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph l(I) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section ofour report to the Members ofHerbby Tea Plantations Private Limited ofeven date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financials Statements under Clause
(i) of SuEsection 3 ofSection 143 ofthe Companies Act,2013 ("the Act")

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal
financial controls with reference to financial statements based on the internal control over financial
reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control
stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI"). These responsibilities include the
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls that were operating
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to
company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors,
the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the intemal financial controls with reference to financial
statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on

Audit of htemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the

ICAI and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent
applicable to an audit of intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Tllose

Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate intemal financial controls
with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated

effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal

financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our

audit of intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an

understanding of intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk

that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of
intemal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgement, including the assessment ofthe risks of material misstatemeut of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or enor.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion on the Company
statements.

's internal financial c stem with reference to financial

We have audited the intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements ofHerbby Tea
Plantations Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31st,2025 in conjunction with our audit
ofthe financial statements ofthe Company for the year ended on that date.

O 1, Ganesh Chandra Avenue, 4th Ftoor, Kolkata'700 013 a 033 2236 1785
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Because ofthe inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the
possibitity of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the intemal
financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that
the intemal financial control with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of
changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may
deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Company has, in all material respects, an adequate intemal financial controls with reference to
financial statements and such intemal financial controls with roference to financial statements were
operating effectively as at March 31,2025, based on the criteria for intemal financial control with
reference to financial statements established by the Company considering the essential components of
intemal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial
Reporting issued by the ICAI.

For Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
Chartered Accountant
Firm Registration No. 316112E

Ir"{-a^---{
(M. Agarwal)
P artner
Membership No:052474

UDIN : 25052474BMTENQ5525

Place: Kolkata
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Date 29h day of May,2025

Meaning oflnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's intemal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for extemal purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A
company's intemal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and
procedures that (l) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the
company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors ofthe
company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition ofthe company's assets that could have a material effect
on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations oflnternal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements



Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.

ANNEXI]RE'B' TO THE INDEPEI\DENT AT]DITORS' REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section ofour report to the Members ofHerbby Tea Plantations Private Limited ofeven date)

To the best ofour information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and
the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course ofaudit, we state that:

i. In respect ofthe Company's property, plant and equipment:

a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment.

(B) The company lras no intangible assets, so clause relating to maintenance of proper
records showing full particulars of intangible assets is not applicable to the
company.

b) The Company has a program of physical verification of property, plant and equipment to
cover all the items in a phased manner over a period of three years, which, in our opinion, is

reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to
the program, certain property, plant and equipment were physically verified by the
management during the year and according to the information and explanations given to us,

no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination ofthe records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable property are held in

the name ofthe company.

d) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and Equipment (including Right of Use

assets) and its intangible assets during the year ended 3ls March, 2025.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us, no proceedings has been initiated

or pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions

(Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

ii. a) The inventory has been physically verified during the year by the management. In our

opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable. The discrepancies noticed on

physical verification were not more than l0% in the aggregate for each class of inventory.

b) During the period, the company has not sanctioned working capital loans from banks or
financial institution on the basis ofsecurity of current assets.

iii. According to the information and explanation provided to us, the Company has neither provided

unsecured loans nor provided unsecured advances in the nature of loans and stood guarantee to

parties other than subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates. Accordingly, clause 3(iii)(a) to

3(iii)(g) is not applicable to the company.

iv. The Company has not advanced loans to director to a Company in which the director is interested

to which provisions of section 185 of the Companies Acr, 2013 apply. The Company has

complied with the provisions ofsection 186 ofthe Companies Act,20l3 in respect of guarantees

provided.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company

not accepted any deposits fiom the public within the meaning of Sections 73,74,75 and 76 of

o 1, Ganesh chandra Avenue, 4th Floor, Kolkata - 7(xl 013 o 033 2236 1785
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the Act and the rules framed there under. Accordingry, reporting under paragraph 3 (v) of the
Order is not applicable to the Company.

Theprovisions of sub-section (l) of section l4g ofthe Act are not applicable to the company as
the central Government has not specified the maintenance ofcost reiords for any ofthe products
of the company' Accordingly, reporting in paragraph 3(vi) of the order is not applicaui" to tne
Company.

a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the company
examined 

^by 
us, in our opinion,. undisputed statuiory dues incruding goods and ."*i."'Li,

provident fund, employee's state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, se.ii"-" tu*, duty of customs,
duty of excise, value added tax, cess have genera y been regurarly depositei uyir," 

"o.fu"ywith appropriate authorities in all cases during the yeir.

b) According to the information and.explanation given to us and the records of the company
examined by us, there are no dues of income tax, goods and service tax, customs arty, 

"*i-""1any other statutory dues which have not been deposited on account ofany dispute.

According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no transactions which are
not accounted in the books of account which have been sunendered or disclosed as income
during the year in tax assessments of the company. Also, there are no previously unrecorded
income which has been now recorded in the booki of account. Hence, ieporting'in p*"gruph
3(viii) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company.

a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company
has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowings or in payment of interest thereon to
any lender.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit
procedures, we report that the company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank
or financial institution or govemment or any government authority

c) In our opinion and according to the information explanation provided to us, money raised by
way of term loans during the year have been applied for the purpose for which'they were
raised.

d) According to the information and ex-planalions given to us, and the procedures performed by
us, and on an overall examination of the finansial statements ofthe company, we report that
no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term pr.po.", by.the company.

e) The company does not have any subsidiaries, associates orjoint ventures, hence reporting
under paragraph 3(ix)(e) ofthe Order is not applicable to the bompany

a) In our opinion and as per information and explanations given to us, during the period the
g.ortaoy has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer or furtf,er publio offer
(including debt instruments). Accordingly, clause 3(x)(a) ofthe order is not applicabie.

b) During the year, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement
of shares or convedble debentures (fully, partially or optionally convertible) during the year.

During the course of our audit, examination of the books and records of the company,
canied out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and
according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any
instance of fraud by the Company nor on the Company.

any instance of fraud by the Company or on the Company
the financial statement for the year ended March 31,2025,

b) We have not come across of
during the course of audit of
accordingly reporting under
Company,

paragraph 3(xl of the Order is not applicable to the

xl.

a)
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c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle-blower complaints received
by the Company during the year. Accordingly, reporting under paragraph 3(xi)(c) of the
Order is not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company is not
a Nidhi company. Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xii) (a) to 1cy oithi order
are not applicable to the Company.

xiii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us all the transactions
with related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 ofthe Companies Act,20l3 and
the details have been disclosed in the financial statement as required by the applicable accounting
standards.

xiv. In our opinion and based on our examination, the company does not require to have internal
audit system. Accordingly 3(xiv)(a) and 3(xiv)(b) is not applicable to the company

xv. According to the information and explanations given to us, in our opinion during the year the
Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with its
directors and hence, provisions of section 192 of the Act are not applicable to company.
Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the
Company.

xvi. a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph clause 3
(xvi)(a), (b) and (c) ofthe Order are not applicable to the Company.

b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in the Core
Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and accordingly reporting under clause
3(xvi)(d) ofthe Order is not applicable.

xvii. Based on our examination, the company has not incurred any cash losses in the financial year and
in the immediately preceding financial year.

xviii. There has been a change in the statutory auditors during the year. We have taken into
consideration the issues, objections, or concems raised by the outgoing auditors before forming
our opinion on the financial statements ofthe company.

xix. On the basis of Financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and
payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our
knowledge ofthe Board of directors and management plans, in view ofthe continuous losses and
negative net worth, uncertainty exists as on the date ofthe audit report that company is capable of
meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a
period ofone period from the balance sheet date.

xx. According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 135 of the
Act are not applicable to the Company. Hence, the provisions of paragraph 3(xxXa) to (b) ofthe
Order are not applicable to the Company.

xxi. The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of financial
statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect ofthe said clause has been included in the report.

For Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
Chqrtered Accountsnt
Firm Registration No. 316ll2E

},4l.*J
(M. Agarwal)
Partner
Membership No: 052474

UDIN: 25052474BMT8NQ5525
Place: Kolkata
Date:29h day of May,2025

oKo0(ata o7@ 30,



Particulars ]\_otcs As at 3lst Msrch,2025 As al3lst
March.202,l

18,791

321

50,839

297

49,112 5l,136

660

60
17l9

49,811 51,66r

100

(4,7tt
100

t43

(1,61r) ,043

50,450

50.450

39

r5,158

23 56

2,382

815

5,1,.142 3 253

51,.142 53.703

TOTAL EQTIITY AND LIABILITIES

Totsl Non Current Assets

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Total Equit)

Total Non- Currcna Liabilities

fl) ASSETS

Non- Current ass€ts

(a) Property, Plant arld Equipment
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

Current Asscts

(a) Financial Assets

(i) Cash & Cash Equiva.lents

(b) Cunent Ta\ Ass€ts (Net)

(II) EOUITY AI{D LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

Liabilities
Non- current Lisbilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings

Curr€nt Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

Bonowings

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities
(b) Other Curent Liabiliti€s

Total Current Liabilitics
TOTAL LIABILITIES

2

3

4

5

6

1

9

l0
ll
t2

,t9,83r 5 t,661

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: tiOl l00W8202lPTC24759l

BALANCE SHEET AT AT 3IST MARCH,2025

All anounts in Rs. Thousand unless otherwise stated

This is the Balance She€t refened to irr our report ofeven date.

The above statement of Balanc€ Sheet should b€ read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Sumrnary ofsignificant accounting policies 1

Notes to Financial Statement 2-36

The accompaning notes are inte$al Part oflhe Financial Ststements

For & on behalfofthe Board
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For AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.

Chadered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 316112E

(Hariram Garg)

Director

DIN:00216053

( M. Agarwal)
Partner

Membership No. : 052474

UDIN : 250524748MTENO5525
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525

8

(Akhtl Kumar Mangtik)
Place:Kolkata Diector
Date:29/05/2025 DtN o1g44g4g
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HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRTVATE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH,2025

[All amounts in Rs. Thousand unless otherwise statedl

Particulars Notes
Year ended 3lst

March,2025
Year ended 3lst

Ma,rch2024

34,972

34.972

34,872
29

23

2,476

t64

471

t,283
57

37,564 1.8 l2

(2,5_92)

(2,5921

( r,812)

( 1,812)

(2,5921 0.812)

(241 (r 54)

(24) (ls4)

(2.568) ( r .658)

(2.568) ( l.658)

l3

t4
l5
l6
t7
l8

(IV) Expenses:

Purchases ofstock in trade

Employee benefits expense

Finance Costs

Depreciation and Amortization Expense

Other expenses

Total Expenses

Profit before exceptional and extraordinary

items and tax ( lll - IV )

Exceptional ltem

Profit before extraordinary items & Tax ( V - vI )
Extraordinary Items

Profit before tax

lncome Tax Expense

(l) Current Tax

(2) Defened Tax

Total Tax Expense

ProfiU(Loss) for the year

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans

lncome tax relating to above items

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax

Total Comprehensive Income for the year

(III) Income:
Revenue from operations

Total lncome

l9

Diluted

(2s6.83)
Eaming per equity share (Face Value of Rs. I 0 each)

I ) Basic (16s.

65.

above statement ofProfit and Loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

( M. Agarwal)

No. :052474
Partner

Kolkata

29lOs/2o2s

Lq,

For & on behalf of the Board

Loss referred to in our report ofeven date.is the statenrent of

Sumnrary of significant accounting policies

to Financial Statement

accompaning notes are integral Part ofthe Financial Statements

For AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 316112E

(A}<hil Kumar Manglik)
Director

DIN:07344949

1

2-36

.l
Kolkata
700 0r3
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(HaYirdLm Garg) - 
\

Director

DIN:00276053



HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL amounts in Rs. Thousand unless otherwise

at 3lst March 2023

Changes in Equity Share Capital

at 3lst March 2024

in Equity Share Capital

at 31st March 2025

Notes

6

100

(Amount)

100

100

OTHER

SECURITIES
PREMIUM RESERVE

GENERAL
RESERVE

RETAINED
EARNINGS

( r,658)

(485

OTHER
RESERVES. OCI

TOTAL

( 1,6s

I

(2,568)

Profit after tax for the year

Comprehensive Income for the year

Tax relating to these items

Profit after tax for the year

Comprehensive lncome for the year

Tax relating to these iterns

As at 3lst March 2025

at 3lst March 2023

at 3lst March 2024

,71

is the Statement ofChanges in Equity referred to in our report of even date.

above Statement ofChanges In Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For & on behalfofthe Board

l4---..--l

q)

M. Agarwrl)

Firm Registration No. 316l l2E

AGARWALKEJRIWAL& CO.
Accountanls

250524748MTENQ5525
No. : 052474

vtgt/-1/
(Hariram Garg) - 

\
Director

DIN: 00216053

:Kolkata

29105t2025 (Akhil Kumar Manglik)

Director

DIN: 01344949

6

PARTICULARS

(485)

(2.143\

(2,568)

(4.71l l

fih,;



CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH. 2025

[All amounts in Rs. Thousatrd utrless otherwise statedl

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

Particulars
As at 3lst March,

2025
As at 3lst March 2024

(2,592)

2,476

(1,812)

1,283

(34)

(2,382\
3E,446

(l l6)

(24,436

(s2e)

44,000

30

35,9t3
(60)

19.066

3s,853

35,853

19,066

19,066

(52,123)(427\
(427) (s2,123)

(3s,292) 33,295

(3s,292) 33,295

135 239

525 286

660 525

(A) Cash FIow From Opcratirs Activities
Profit before lncome Tax
Adiustments for
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

Operating prolit before workitrg capital changes

Adjustments for
Decrcase/(lncrease) in Other Current Assets

(Decreaseylncrease in Trade Payable

(Decreaseyhcrease in Other Financial Liabilities
(Decrease/Increase in Other Current Liabilities
Cash Generated from Operstiotrs
Income Tax Paid

Cash How before Extrs Ordinary ltems

Net Cash fron Operatlng Actlvitics

(a)@
Payment for Property, Plant & Equipment

Net Cash Gcnerated From(Used in) Investing Activities

(C) Cash Flow From Finatrcial Activities
Bonowings (Repaid) / Taken

Net Cash Getrerated From(Used in) Financitrg Activities
Net lrcre8se/(Decrease) in Cssh atrd Cssh Equivalents (A+B+C)

Opening Cssh & Cssh Equivalerts
Opening Cash & Cash Equivalens

Clositrg Cesh & Crsh Equivrlents

Nelg!.i

(i) The cash flow statement has been pIepared under the indirect method as set out in lndian Accounting Standard (lnd AS 7)

statement ofcash flows.
(ii) Cash and cash equivalens include "Cash and Bank Balances".

(iii) Previous yean figures have been re-ananged/re-grouped wherev€r necessary

This is the Cash Flow Statement refen€d to in our report ofeven date

For & on behalf of the Board

( M. Agarwal)
Parher
Membership No. : 052474

UDIN : 25052474BMTENQ5525
(Akhil Kumar Manglik)
Direclor
DIN:01344949

For AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.
Chstered Accounlanls

Firm Registration No. 3l6l l2E
\krz/^/"

$A,{aa.,,^L (Hariram Gargl -
Dlreclor
DIN:00216053

Place : Kolkata

Date i 29105/2025



HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATf, LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH . 2025

Herbby Tea Plantations Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in India. The Company is engaged in the Business of
Products. ,

No. I: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
note provides a list of significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have

applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

l.l llasis of l'renaration of l-inancial Statemcnts

l.l ( omnliance uith Ind AS:

financial statements comply in all material aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) notified under Section I 33 ofthe
201 3 (the "Act") [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 201 5] and other relevant provisions ofthe Act.

1.2 (llassification of (lurrent and Non-Current:
All the Assets and Liabilities have beerr classified as current or non-current as per the company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in
lnd AS l- Presentation ofFinancral Statements and Schedule III to the Companies Act,20l3. Based on the nature ofthe products and the time
the acquisition olassets lor processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle to be

months for the purpose ofcurrenUnon-current classification ofassets and liabilities.

1.1.3 Historical Cost Convention:
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in India under the historical
convention, except for the following:
i) Certain Financial Assets and Liabilities which are measured at fair value.

ii) Assets held for sale - measured at lower ofcarrying amount or fair value less cost to sell.

1.1.4 Rounding of amounts:
All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest Thousands as per the requirement of Schedule

unless otherwise stated.

1.2 Sesment Reportins:
Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the intemal reporting provided to the chiefoperating decision maker

1.3@
Foreign currency transactions are translated into Indian Rupee (INR) which is the functional curency (i.e.the currency of the primary

in whtch the entity operates) using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting
settlement ofsuch transactions and from the translation ofmonetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end

are recognized in profit or loss. Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities at the year€nd are translated at the year-end exchange rates

resultant exchange diflerences are recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

l.{ Bsrs!-uqBs,9cdlpli
is measured at the fbir value ofthe consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are inclusive ofclaims and are net

return, sales tax/value added tax./goods and service tax, trade allowances and amount collected on behalfofthird parties. The company

Lue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and

and rewards incidental to the sale ofproducts is transferred to the buyer

l.s lryc-Ieu
income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax

usted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses. Deferred income tax

in full, using the liability method on temporary diflerences arising between the tax bases ofassets and liabilities and their carrying amount

the financial statement. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of
reporting period and are excepted to apply when the related deflened income tax assets is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled

is$er.



NOTES ON FINA:{CIAL STA'TEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JIST MARCH . 2025

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVAT[, LINIITED

tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences tax taxable amounts
be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset curent tax zrssets and liabilities and when the deferred
balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the Company has a legally enforceable right

and intends either to settle on a net basls. or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously

Def-erred tax assets/liabilities are not recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases ofinvestrnents in subsidiary
where in case of assets it is not probable that the differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will not be

which temporary diflerence can be utilized and in case ofliabilities the group is able to control the timing ofthe reversal ofthe
and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

and defbrred tax is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in
income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively,

Minimum Alternate Tax credit is recognrsed as deferred tax asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will
nonral incorne tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and the carrying amount ofthe MAT credlt asset

down to the extent there is no longer a convincing evidence to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the

1.6 Cash and Cash Equivalents:
For the purpose ofpresentation in the statement ofcash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, bank overdraft, deposits held at

rvith financial instttutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities ofthree months or less that are readily convertible

known amounts ofcash and which are subject to an insignificant risk ofchanges in value.

l.z teCc-Bs@qD!$i
Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the eflective interest method, less

impairment, if any.

.8 Inventories:
are stated at lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using FIFO method and comprises ol the purchase price

and taxes. tieight inward and other expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition, but excluding trade discount and other rebates.

1.9 lnvestments in subsidiaries and associates:

nvestments in subsidiaries and associates are recognised at cost as per Ind AS 27, except where investments are accounted for at cost in

lnd AS 105

l.l0 Investments and other Financial Assets:

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and

ii) those measured at amortized cost.

classification depend on the company's business model for managing the financial assets and the other contractual terms ofcash flows.

l-10-l \leasurement - Eouitv Instruments:

Company measures its equity investment other than in subsidiaries and associates at cost. However where the Company's management makes

rrrevocable chorce on initial recognition to present fair value gains and losses on specific equity investments in other comprehensive income, there

subsequent reclassification. on sale or otherwise, offair value gains and losses to the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

l.lo.2@
All mutual funds in scope of Ind-AS I 09 are measured at fair value through profit and loss (FWPL).

l. I 0.3 De-Recosnition of Financial Assets

financral asset is prrmarily de-recognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has transfened is
receive cash flows from the asset.

l. I I Financial Liabilities
Initial Recognition and Measurement
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and transaction cost that is attributable to the acquisition ofthe financial liabilities is

These liabilities are classified at amortised cost.

*
Kotkata
700 013



Subsequcnt Measurement
liabilities include borrowings and deposits. Subsequent to initial recogrition, these liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the

interest lnethod. Arnortrsed cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral
the ElR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement ofprofit and loss. This category generally applies to bonowings.

of Financial Liabilities
financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liabitity is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability

by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such
or modiflcation is treated as the de-recognition ofthe original liability and the recognition ofa new liability. The difference in the

amounts is recognised in the statement ofprofit or loss.

I 2 Inconre Recognilion:
Dividends are recognized in profit or loss only when the right to receive payment is established.

Income- lnterest Income lrom debt instrument is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

.lJ PropertY. Plant and EquiDment:
All items ol Property. Plant and Equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical Cost includes expenditure that is
attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset,
appropriate. only rvhen it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost ofthe item can
measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs
maintenance are charged to profit and loss dunng the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment is provided as per Written Down Method (WDV). Depreciation lor the curent year is provided on
basis ofuseful lives as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act,20l3, which in the view ofthe management is reasonable based on the life

is expected to be used. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, adjusted ifappropriate, at the end ofeach reporting perid.
losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss within other gainVlosses.

l.ld Eouitv:
shares are classilled as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue ofnew shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net

the proceeds.

l l5 Dividends:
is rnade fbr the amount ofany dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion ofthe Company, on or

end ofthe reporting period but not distributed at the end ofthe reporting period.

l.l6 Earninqs ner Share:

l.l6.l Basic earnings per share
earnings per share rs calculated by dividing:

The profit attributable to owners ofthe company.
By the weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the financial year

1.16.2 Diluted earnings per share:
Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination ofbasic eamings per share to take into account:
. The after income tax eflect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and

'The weighted average number ofadditional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion ofall dilutive potenttal
shares.

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITf,D
NOTES ON FINANCTAL STATf,Mf,NTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH .2025



l.l7@
accordance with Ind-AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition ofimpairment loss on

flnancial assets:

Receivables

For recognition of impairment loss on Trade Receivable, the Company determines whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk

initial recognition and ifthe credit risk has increased significantly impairment loss is provided.

Financial Assets

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines whether there has been a significant

in the credit risk since initial recognition and ifcredit risk has increased significantly, impairment loss is provided.

l.lE Llse!.[_E!g@!eg!
preparation of financial statements in conlormity with the generally accepted accounting principles in India requires the management to

and assumptions that affects the reported amount ofassets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date, the reported amount ofrevenue

ior the periods and drsclosure of contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date. The estimates and assumptions used in the

statements are based upon management's evaluation ofrelevant facts and circumstances as ofthe date offinancial statements. Actual resutts

differ from estimates.

l9 Borrowinq:
are initially recognised at net oftransaction costs incurred and measured at amortised cost. Any difference b€tween the proceeds (net

costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss over the p€riod ofthe borrowings using the

method.

1.20 EorrS!.!ry_Qg$
and other borrowing costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised. Other interest and borrowing costs are charged to Statement

Loss.

l.2l Emplovee Benefits:

Post-employment obligations
Defined benefit plans such as Gratuity:

liabiliry or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect ofdefined beneftt gratuity fund is the present value ofthe defined benefit obligation

end ofthe reporting period less the fair value ofplan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the

unit credit method. The present value ofthe defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference

market yields at the end ofthe reporting period on govemment bonds that have terms approximating to the terms ofthe related obligation. The

interesr cosr is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance ofthe defined benefit obligation and the fair value ofplan assets. This cost

included in employee benefit expense in the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

Remeasuretnent gains and losses arising from experience adjustmens and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which

occur. directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in Other Comprehensive Income in the statement ofchanges in equity and in

balance sheet.

.22 Provisions and conlinsent liabilities:
are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result ofpast events, it is probable that an outflow

will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

are measured at the present value ofmanagement's best estimate ofthe expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end

period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre tax rate that reflects current market assessments ofthe time value

and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognised as interest expense.

Liabilities are drsclosed in respect of possible obligations that arise from past events but their existence will be confirmed by

or non occurrence ofone or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control ofthe Company or where any present

be measured in terms offuture outflow ofresources or where a reliable estimate ofthe obligation cannot be made.

1.23@
Ministry of Corporare Atlairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian

Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. During the quarter ended September, 2024, MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH.2025

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LII\IITED

existirrg standards applicable to the Company

Kolkata
700 0t3



2 PROPER'I'Y, PI,ANI' AND T]QTIIPMTJNl'
All amounts in Rs.'l housand unless othenrise statedl

Gross Carrling Amount ..lcrumuleted Deprecietion N.t Crrrying
Amount

l'arliculars Original Cost
.s rt lst April,

2023

Dispos{ls
during the

ycar

Additiors
during the year

Disposals during thc
yeaf

As st Jlst
March, 2024

As rt lst
April,2023

D€prcciation
for the year

\! at Jlst
March,202.1

As at Jtst
March,202,1

'l rnsible Assets

flat B 52,123 52,123 r,283 1,281 s0,ltJe

Sarani

otal 123 52,12i 1,283 1,283 s0,839

Gross Carrying Amount Net Carrying
Amount

Particulars
OriginalCost
,s rt lst ADril,

2024

Additions
during the

quarter

As st Slst
March,2025

As at lst
April,2024

Depreciation
for lhe qu.rter

Disposals
during the

quartcr

As rt 31st
Mrrch,2025

As st 31st

March,2025

Flat B

Shakespearc Sarani

52,t23 127 52,550 1,283 2,176 J,759 48,191

s2,550otrl 52,123 121 t,283 2,476 J,759 d8,791

o

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

NO'I'ES ON FIN.A.NCIAL STATNNIENTS FOR I'HE 'I'EAR ENDED ]IST MARCI{ . 2025

Accumulated Depreciation

Disposrk during the
qualter

Ko[(ata
700 013



Particulars
As at 3lst Mrrch,

2025
As rt 3lst

March,2024

297

24

143

154

Defenedtax b/f

Created during the year

Total 32t 291

l\lovenlcnt in Deferred Tax Assets

Particulars
IST APRIL

2023

Recognised in
Statemenl of

Profit and Loss

Recognised in Other
Equity

3lst March,2024

Balance b/f
Created during the year

Total

143

154

143

143

154

154

IST APRIL
2024

Recognised in
Statement of

Profit and Loss

Recognised in Other
Equity

3lst March,2025Particulars

297

24

297

24

297 21 32t

Balance b/f
Created duing the year

Total

As rt 3lst March,
2024Particulars

As ot 3lst Mrrch,
2025

t92

467

l9

506

660 525

Balances with Banks in Curent Accounts

Cash on Hand (as certified by management)

As at 3lst March,
2023

As at 3lst
March,2024

Pa rticula rs

60

60

Advance Tax & TDS (net ofprovision)

Total

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH . 2025

3 DEFf,RRED TAX ASSET (NET)
amounts in Rs. Thousand

4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

5 CURRENT TAX ASSETS (Nf,T)

t
Kolkata
700 013

I
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HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON T'INANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH .2025

6 SHARE CAPITAL IAll amounts in Rs. Thousand unless otherwise

Particulars As at 31st March, As at 3lst
Mlrch 20242025

Authorised
I ,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. I 0/- each I

I
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up
t 0,000 Equit_v Shares of Rs. l0/- each

Total

100 100

100 100

The Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding is set out below No. ofshares No. ofshares

Equity Shares at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Issued during the year

r0,000 l 0,000

Shares at the end ofthe I

(a) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to Shares

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as Equity Shares having a par value ofRs.l0/- per share. Each shareholder is entitled

one vote per share held

In the event ofliquidation ofthe company, the holders ofequity shares will be entitled to receive any ofthe remaining assets ofthe company

proprtion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders after distribution of all prefcrential amounts. However no such

amount exist currently.

(b) Details of Equity Shares held by Shareholders holding more than 57o shares ofthe aggregate Equity Shares in the Company

Particulars As at 3lst 2025 As at 3lst March 2024

No. of Shares oh No. of Shares o/o

Asian Tea & Exports Linlited 9,994 9,994 99.

(c) Shareholding of promoters

Shares held by Promoters at the end ofthe year As at 3Ist March,2025

No. ofShares 7o ofTotal Shares

% Change
during the

Yeartr

st.
No. Promoters name

9994 99.9s

0.0r

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.0r

Promoters

Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Hariram Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Sunil Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Rajesh Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Rama Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Nisha Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Sita Garg Jointly With Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

2

3

4

5

6

7

** Calculated Based on No. ofshares as on 31.03.2025

I

I

I

I

I

I



HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

\o,I.ES ON IiINANCIAI, STATEIIIENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED SIST MARCH , 2025

7 OI'III'R EQI IT\
[All amounls in Rs. Thoussnd unlcss oth€rwisc statcd]

Particulnr$
Securities
Premium
Resene

Ret{incd
Earnings

Olher
Reserves -

OCI
Total

As st 3lst March 2023

Add: Profit for the yea.

Remessuremcrt of post- employmcnt dcfi trcd bencfit
obligations

Income Tax relating to these items

As rt 3lst Mrrch 2024

Add: Profit for the yclr

Remersurement of post-cmploymentdefiDcd belrefil
obligations

Income Tax relating to these items

As st 3lst Msrch,2025

(485)

(r,658)

(485)

(1,658)

,143 I

(2,s68) (2,568)

4,711 7ll

\rtrre and Purpose of Other Reserves

a) Securities P iunr Reserve

Securities Premium Reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is available for utilisation in

accordance with the provisions ofthe Act.

b) Ret{incd Earnings

Rctained Flarnings represent accumulated profits eamed by the Company and the remaining undistributed as on date,

T.
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NOT;S ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH ' 2025

[All amounts in Rs' Thousand unless otherwise statedl

IIERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

As at 3lst
March' 2024

As at 31st

March,2025Particulars

41,750

700

15,158

158

5623

5623

Total outstantling dues ofmicro enterprises and small enterprises*

Total outstaniting dues other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

arc no outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises (MsEt based on the information available with

thc comPanY

Total

Infracon Pvt Ltd

Tea & Exports Ltd

Total
Services received

nsecured Loans

BORROWINGS

TRADE PAYABLES

Trade Payables

NON CI]ITRI]NT BORROWINGS

Unsccure<I Loans form Related Parties

From Corporates And Others

Total

2024-25

TotalMore than 3
2-3 ycars1-2 yearsLess than IParticulars

23
23

Others

dues- MSME
dues-others

2023-24

TotalMore than 3
ycars2-3 yearsl-2 yearsLess than I

Year
Particulars

MSME 56
56

Others

dues- MSME

dues-others

326

1,958

98

26s

550

)

39,258
815

OTIIER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Statulory dues (including Provident Fund and Tax Deducted at Source)

Total

OTHER FINANCIAI, I,IABILITTES

IBM Finance & Investrnent Prt Ltd
Infra Pvt ltd

Capital Market Ltd

Payables

9

ll

.{

Hlts.l

vclrs

2,382

39,261



ES ON FINAN ATEME

HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVA TE LIMITED

MARCH

IAll amounts in Rs. Thousand unless othcnvise statedl

E YEAR END

Particulars For the year ended
3lst March, 2025

For the year ended 3lst
March,2024

l3 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
(i) SALES OF PRODUCTS
A. Domestic:

Pulses 34,912

34,972

t4 PURCHASES OF STOCK IN TRADE
Pulses 34,872

34,872

l5 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES
Salaries and wages

StaffWelfare Expenses
26 450

2t3

29 47t

16 FINANCE COSTS
Interest Expenses 23

23

l7
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

Depreciation on Prop€rty, Plant and Equipment 2,416 1,283

2,416 r,283

l8 OTHER EXPENSES
Auditor's Remuneration

Filing Fees

Legal, Professional & Listing Fe€s Expenses

Misc. Expenses

Office Expenses

Rent, Rates & Taxes

30
4

118

0

l0
3

t64 57

Particulars For the year ended
3lst March,2025

For the year ended 3lst
March,2024

l9 EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
i) Net Profit after tax as per Statement of Profit and Loss
attributable

to Equity Shareholders (Rs.)

ii) Weighted Average number ofequity shares

iii) Basic and Diluted Eaming per share attributable to the
equity holden ofthe company (Rs.)

iv) Face Value per equity share (Rs.)

(2,s6E)

10,000

(256.83)

10.00

( l,658)

10,000

(165.78)

l0

30

2

l8
0

8
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IIERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH,2025

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT [All amounts in Rs. Thousand unless otherwise stated]

The company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. In order to minimise any adverse effects on the financiar performance oftheCompany, the company has risk management policiesas described below :_

(A) Credit risk
credit risk refers to the risk oflinancial loss arising from default / failure by the counterparty to meet financial obligations as per the terms ofcontract. The

:.:Xiiil'#.T1Til1,',Tfl::i:IeT,i:;rtl::0,.t 
cash and cash equivalents and financial suarantees. None orthe nnancial instruments orthe company

credit risk on receivables is minimum since sales are made after judging credit worthiness of the customers, advance payment or against letter of credit bybanla' The history of defaults has been minimal and outstanding i...l"uut., are regularly monitored. Before living loans to parties including subsidiary, thecompany assesses the material risk on account ofnon-performance by any ofthe pirties.

For financial instruments, the Company manage its credit risks by dealing with reputable banks and financial institutions.

credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the company's treasury department in accordance with the company,s policy.Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits assigred to each counterparty. The limits are set tominimise the concentration ofrisks and therefore mitigate financial lois through counterparty's potential failure to make payments.

(B) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the company fails to honour is financial obligations in accordance with terms of contract. prudent liquidity riskmanagement implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the aviilability of funding through an adequate amount of committed creditfacilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity position (including the undrawn credit facilities extended by banks and financialinstitutions) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis ofexpeited .^i no*r. In addition, the company's liquidity management policy involves projecting
cash flows and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against intemal and extemal regutatoryrequirements and maintaining debt financing plans

Maturities of Iinancial liabilities
The tables below analyse the company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity goupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-deriyativefinancial liabilities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impactofdiscounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of financial
liabilities as at 3lst March 2025

Less than
I year

Between I
and 2 vears

Between 2

and 5 vears
More than

5 vears
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

Trade
l5,l5g

23

Total l5,l8l l5,r8l

Total

Contractual maturities of financial
liabilities as at 3lst March 2024

Less than
I vear

Between I
and 2 years

Between 2

and 5 vears
More than

5
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilites

2,392

56

8ls

8,700 41,750

Total 3,253 8,700 41,750 53,703

Total

52,832

56

815

(C) Merker rhk
(i) Foreign currency risk
Foreign cunency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows ofa financial instrument will fluctuate because ofchanges in foreign exchange rates.

The Company does not operates intemationally and hence it is not risk arising from foreign currency transactions.

l5,l5g

23

rt
{"#fr
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HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRryATE LIMITED
NorEs oN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FoR THE 

'EAR 
ENDED 3rsr MARCH ,202s

amounts in otherwise

2I CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

(a) Risk Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to
(a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concem, so that they can continue to provide retums for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders,and

(b) Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

fil:TJJ:#::T:#;1iti:Tff::,:[I"*', the companv mav adjust the amount of dividends paid to sharehorders, retum capitarto sharehorders,

consistent with othen in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of overall debt portfolio ofthe Company.

Net debt implies total bonowings of the company as reduced by cash and cash Equivalent and Equity comprises all components attributable to the ownersofthe Company

The following table summarises the Net Debt, Equity and Ratio thereof.

Particulars 3lst March 2025 3lst March 2024

Bonowings - Non{unent

- Current

Cunent Maturities of Long Term Debt

Total Debt

Less : Cash and Cash Equivalens

Total

Net Debt

Total Equity

Net Debt to Ratio

1 5,1 58

50,450

2,382

l5,l5g 52,832

660 s25

660 525

14,499

(4,6r r )

52,308

(2.043\

(3.14) (2s.61)

Under the terms of the major borrowing facilities, the Company has complied with the financial covenants as imposed by the bank.

t

*
#"{,1,;



22) Details of Ratios

RA I/OS PARTICULARS Rorson lot Vadrnco

0.01 (0.e1)

Cunenl Liabilaty 54,i|,t1.80 3,253.46

OebrEquity Ratio
15,158.40 50,it50.00

(0.E7)
(4,610.62) (2,042.65)

Debt SeMce Coverage
Eamings availeble for

Debl Servic€
(528 67)

Debl SeNices 50,472.66

Relurn on Equily Ratio

Nel Profit aller larcs -
Preler6nce Dividefl d (if

anv)

(2.567.96) (1,657.8,1)

o.77 1.37 (0.14)

Average Sharsholde/s
Equity

(3,32€.64) (1,213.73)

lnv€ntory Iumover ralio

Cost ol Go.rds Sold o.
Sales

34,971.s3

Trade Receivables tumover
34,97r.53

Trade payables lumover
Net Credil Purchase 34,871.9t)

883 62
39.47

Nel capilal tumover ralio

Net Sales 34,971.53

t1.24)

Capul
(28,225.50) 2.{,{6.43

Net Prclil (2,567.96) (1,657.84)
(0.07)

32t,971.53

Relurn on Capilal employed
(2,569.67) 0,811.73)

0.56 (0.04) (r5.00)

Capital Employed (,{,610 62)

NIL

202+25 m2+2t

-3.29

11.26

Net Sales

Eamings Belore

N/A

48,407.35

Net Sales

Nel Credil Sales

(93.79)

4.mTotal D€bl

ot6
719.38 524.68

mB.a 2U3-21m2+2t

x

{r'/|rX



l. tuian Tea & Lim;led Parcnl Company

WhoUy Onned Subsidiary of Parent

4. Hurderdass Co. Pvt Ltd
5. Asian Tea Comp6ny hr Ltd

2. Creenol l^aboGrories Pll l-td
3 Sarit! Plt Lld

Tea6. Kesa

10. TH Infiacon P1,t Ltd
I l. Caravan Vinimay (P) Lld
12. Abhilasha Plazs Pvt Ltd
ll. lodong Tea Co. Ltd.
14.IBM Finance & Investrne Pi,t Ltd
15. HRG Health Care Lld

Asian Housing & lni'astructure Lrd

7. Amb€y Infra Reality Prr Ltd
8. Asi6n Capital Market Limited

Significant Influence of Key Management
Personnel (KMP)

| 6. Mi. H.RGarg
17. Mr Sunil Garg

I 8. Mr. R.ajesh carg
19. Mr. Raunak carg
20. I'lrs. Sitr Carg
21. Mn. Rama Garg
22. Mr. Sushil Kurnff Navriia
23. lv{r. Athil Kumar Mangalik
24. Mr. Manish Jajodia
25. CS Annu Jain

26. CS i Shaw

Key Management Personnel (KMP)

ii) Trrrlrctiotr! during the yerrsnd outstlndiog balrnce with Ret0ted Prrtiss

I

Prrlicuhrs 3lst Ntarch 2025 3lsl ltsrch 202{

41,750

31900
38,942

41,750.00

38,708 4t.'t50

14,972

326

610

9$
20

6,651

3,362

I0,0t4
J26

126

98

98 2.227

98

98

10,658

4,500

35,850

27.t50

t,958

t 5,158 10,658

HfRBBY TEA PI-A\TATIONS PRIVATE LITTITID
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMEI\'TS FOR THE Yf,ARENDED 3IST MARCH.2O2S

[All amounts in Rs. Thousard unless orherwis€ lrared]
23 Rf,IATED PARTY DISCLOSURf,S

i) Lirt of Rclrted Prrrie! wh€re control exfut! lrvith whom trrNrction! hrv€ t.kcr pt.ce rd retrtionrhips:

.) Trrn$cdotr3/ Brhtrcct wlth PrraDt Comp.ry
rl) Advance! RocGivd from Parrtrt Conprny - A!i8n Taa & Elport! Lld
At lhc b.gioning ofthe yc{,
Advsrc€d dudng thc yoar

Refiind during the y€8r

At the €Dd ofthc yerr

,A

cnlili€s in

l8M Fimnc. & lnvgtnenl(P) Ltd

Al the beginning of6e year

Repaymonts during the year

Inlerest

At thc end of the ye.r

TU Inf.rcon Pvt Ltd
At lhe b€ginring ofthe year

Advance rcccived during the year

Repayments dudng the year

Iderest (ocl ofTDS)

At the .nd oftta yaar

,.ii) Srle of Pulsr!
Asian Tea & Exports Ltd

Al lhe b€ginning ofthe yoar

Advancc rcceived during tbe year

Rep{ymeols duriog the year

Irlerest (net ofTDS)
At thc ed ofth. ye.r

ct
.o

4

e?



:
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THf, YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH ,2025

24 Title Deeds of Immovable Propertv held itr the tlamc oftho Comprny

Title deed of Immovable property held in the name ofthe company.

25 Details of Benami PropertY held

The company is not holding any Benami Property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act 1998.

26 Wilful Defaulter
The company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any Bank or Financial lnstitution or any other lender.

28 Registratiotr of charses or satisfaction with Rcsistrrr of ComD8nies

The company does not have any charges or satisfaction that is yet to b€ registered with Registrar ofCompanies

29 Utilization of Borrowed Fund 8lld Share Premium

The company has not advances or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sourc€s or

kind offunds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies)

a) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities

(intermediaries) with the understanding that the intermedisry shall:

i. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other peEons or entities identified in any manner whalsoever by or on behalfofthe

Company (Ultimate Benefi ciaries): or

ii. provide any guarantee,secudty or the like to or on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b)The Company has not received any fund fmm any person(s) or entity(ies), including for€ign entities (Funding Party) with

the understanding (whether recorded in !\T iting or otherwise) that the Company shall:

i. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or €ntities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalfofthe

Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or

ii. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

30 Undisclosed lncome

As per managem€nt the company does not have any transactions which were not recorded in the books ofaccounts

3l CorDorate Social nsibilitv (csRl

The companl is not covered under section t35 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. Hence , this clause in not applicable.

The company has not traded or invested in or Virtual Cunency during the financial

(EJ

/ h

27 Relationship with Struck ofComDrnies.

The company does not have any transactions with companies struck oII under section 24E oflhe Companies Act 2013.

l2 Details ofCrypto Currencv or Virtual CurrencY

lOlkate
700 013



HERBBY TEA PLANTATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARClH,2025

33 The Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year ended 3lst March,
2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year.

34 Other figures ofthe previous years have been regrouped/reclassified/ or rearranged wherever necessary

35 Any excess or short paymenVcharge of GST and TDS will be adjusted in the financial statement at the time of retums filed by
the company or assessment is completed by the authorities.

36 The information as required to be fumished pursuant to the General instructions to Part I & partll of the Schedule III to the

Companies Act, 2013 have been given to extent applicable.

In terms to our report of even date

Signature to Note'l' to'36'

FoTAGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 3161lzB

For & on behalf ofthe Board

Wrfar.
( M, Agarwal)

Partner

Membership No, :052474

UDN : 2505247 4BMTENQ5525

Hariram Garg *

Director

DIN:00216053

Place : Kolkata

Date i2910512025

Akhil Kumar Manglik

L)irector

Director

t
Kolkata
700 013


